

25-09-2025  
ct no. 23  
Sl. 3  
sp

**C.R.R. 3564 of 2024**  
**With**  
**CRAN 6 of 2025**  
Ranjit Singh Kothari & Ors.  
**-Versus-**

Enforcement Directorate, Government of India

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, Id. Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Indrajit Adhikari,  
Mr. Arpit Choudhury,  
Mr. Suman Majumder.

..for the petitioners.

Mr. Vipul Kundalia, Id. Sr. Adv.,  
Ms. Uneaz Ali.

...for the E.D.

**In re: CRAN 6 of 2025**

1. Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner in Court today is taken on record.
2. Having heard the submissions of both sides and on perusal of the application, it appears that the application for extension of interim order filed within the enforcement of the interim order.
3. In view of the above facts, the interim order is extended till 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
4. The parties shall be at liberty to pray for extension, modification, vacating and/or variation of the interim order upon notice to the other sides.
5. CRAN 6 of 2025 is, thus, disposed of.

6. Let the matter appear on 7<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 along with CRR 3450 of 2022.

**(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)**